

CAUSE NO. D-1-GV-10-000454

STATE OF TEXAS,	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
RETIREMENT VALUE, LLC,	§	
RICHARD H. "DICK" GRAY,	§	
HILL COUNTRY FUNDING, LLC,	§	
HILL COUNTRY FUNDING, , and	§	
WENDY ROGERS,	§	TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
	§	
Defendants,	§	
	§	
AND	§	
	§	
JAMES SETTLEMENT SERVICES,	§	
LLC et al.	§	
	§	
Third Party Defendants.	§	126 <sup>th</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT

RECEIVER'S RESPONSE TO McDERMOTT'S MOTION TO ENFORCE

Michael D. Napoli  
State Bar No. 14803400  
DYKEMA COX SMITH  
1201 Elm Street, Suite 3300  
Dallas, Texas 75270  
(214) 698-7837  
(214) 698-7899 (Fax)  
mnapoli@dykema.com

COUNSEL FOR THE RECEIVER OF  
RETIREMENT VALUE, LLC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THIS COURT LACKS THE SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION NECESSARY TO CONSIDER MCDERMOTT'S MOTION .....	7
A. Having finally disposed of all claims between McDermott and the Receiver or the State more than a year ago, the Court lacks jurisdiction over the current dispute .....	7
B. This Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction to consider McDermott's complaints about the criminal case against him.....	10
II. TO THE EXTENT THAT IT HAS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER IT, THE COURT SHOULD DENY MCDERMOTT'S MOTION TO ENFORCE .....	16
A. The Receiver has not violated McDermott's constitutional rights .....	16
B. McDermott is not entitled to indemnity from the Receiver.....	24
C. The Receiver did not fraudulently induce McDermott to execute the Settlement Agreement .....	26
D. The Receiver has not breached the Settlement Agreement.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anambra State Community in Houston, Inc. v. Ulasi</i> , 412 S.W.3d 786 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, no pet.).....	22
<i>B.Z.B., Inc. v. Clark</i> , 273 S.W.3d 899 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 2008, no pet.).....	9
<i>Crowson v. Wakeham</i> , 897 S.W.2d 779 (Tex. 1995) .....	9
<i>Dresser Indus., Inc. v. Page Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 853 S.W.2d 505 (Tex. 1993) .....	31
<i>Forest Oil v. McAllen</i> , 268 S.W.3d 51 (Tex. 2008) .....	28
<i>Frontier Logistics, L.P. v. National Property Holdings, L.P.</i> , 417 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, pet. denied).....	32
<i>Gunter v. Empire Pipeline Corp.</i> , 310 S.W.3d 19 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2009, pet. denied).....	7
<i>Herrera v. State</i> , 241 S.W.3d 520 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	22
<i>State ex rel Hill v. Pirtle</i> , 887 S.W.2d 921 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994) .....	14
<i>Houston Ice &amp; Brewing Co. v. Sneed</i> , 132 S.W. 386 (Tex. Civ. App. 1910, writ dism'd) .....	25, 26
<i>Huston v. FDIC</i> , 800 S.W.2d 845 (Tex. 1990) (opinion on reh'g) .....	8, 9
<i>Kalyanaram v. University of Texas System</i> , 2009 WL 1423920 (Tex. App. – Austin 2009, no pet.) .....	9
<i>Manhattan Const. Co. v. Hood Lanco, Inc.</i> , 762 S.W.2d 617 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 1988, writ denied) .....	24, 25

<i>Mantas v. Fifth Court of Appeals</i> , 925 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. 1996) .....	8
<i>Medrano v. State</i> , 421 S.W.3d 869 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2014, pet. refd) .....	14
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Passel v. Fort Worth Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 440 S.W.2d 61 (Tex. 1969) .....	12, 13
<i>Peeler v. Hughes &amp; Luce</i> , 868 S.W.2d 823 (Tex. App. – Dallas 1993) <i>affirmed</i> 909 S.W.2d 494 (Tex. 1995) .....	26
<i>Ryan v. Rosenthal</i> , 314 S.W.3d 136 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 2010, pet. denied) .....	12, 14
<i>Schlumberger Technology Corp. v. Swanson</i> , 959 S.W.2d 171 (Tex. 1997) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>SEC v. Dresser Industries, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980)(en banc) .....	19
<i>SEC v. First Financial Group</i> , 659 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	19
<i>SEC v. W Financial Group LLC</i> , 2009 WL 6366540 (N.D. Tex. March 9, 2009) .....	17
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 869 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 978 S.W.2d 728 (Tex. App. – Austin 1998, pet. refd) .....	13, 14
<i>Texas Liquor Control Bd. v. Canyon Creek Land Corp.</i> , 456 S.W.2d 891 (Tex. 1970) .....	11
<i>United States v. Blocker</i> , 104 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>United States v. Farris</i> , 2008 WL 3833882 (D. Nev. Aug. 15, 2008) .....	17

<i>United States v. Koh</i> , 199 F.3d 632 (2nd Cir. 1999) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Posada Carriles</i> , 541 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>United States v. Prudden</i> , 424 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	19
<i>United States v. Setser</i> , 568 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Stringer</i> , 535 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>White v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 736 (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi 1996, pet. ref'd) .....	23
<i>Wilkerson v. State</i> , 173 S.W.3d 521 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005) .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
TEX. R. CIV. P. 329b(d) .....	8
